ORDINANCE NO. 2018-2

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING A PERMISSIVE LICENSE TAX

WHEREAS, the Village is in need of additional revenue to pay for its obligations concerning planning, construction, improving, maintaining and repairing public roads, highways, and streets and other obligations mentioned in Section 4504.06 of the Ohio Revised Code.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the Village of Belmont:

SECTION 1. Pursuant to Section 4504.172 of the Revised Code, the Village of Belmont hereby levies an annual tax, in addition to the tax levied by Sections 4503.02, 4503.07, and 4503.18 of the Revised Code upon operation of motor vehicles on the public roads or highways. Such tax shall be at the rate of Fifteen Dollars (\$15.00) per motor vehicle on all motor vehicles the district of registration of which, as defined in Section 4503.20 of the Revised Code, is in the municipal corporation levying the tax and which are not subject to a county motor vehicle license tax levied by a resolution adopted pursuant to 4503.04 and 4503.16 of the Revised Code, subject to reductions in the manner provided in Section 4503.11 of the Revised Code and exemptions provided in Sections 4503.16, 4503.17, 4503.171, 4503.173, 4503.41, 4503.43, and 4503.46 of the Revised Code.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall take effect at the earliest time allowed by law.

STANLEY A. SOBEL, Mayor

CLERK'S CERTIFICATE

The undersigned Clerk of Council hereby certifies that the foregoing Ordinance was adopted by Belmont Village Council at a special meeting on the 2nd day of August, 2018.

RICKY BURKHEAD, Fiscal Officer and Clerk of Council